

Nos. 99-1687 and 99-1728

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA BARTNICKI and ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT JACK YOCUM

ERIK S. JAFFE
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008

FRANK J. ARITZ
23 West Walnut St.
Kingston, PA 18704

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
AMY HOWE
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Respondent Jack Yocum

October 25, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE BAN ON REDISCLOSURE FAILS EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.	10
A. The Ban on Redislosure Does Not Substantially Further A Governmental Interest in Reducing The Number of Illegal Interceptions.....	11
B. The Statute Does Not Further Any Legitimate Governmental Interest Arising From The Negative Effects of The Disclosure of Intercepted Communications.....	24
C. Respondents’ Protected Speech Interest Outweighs Any Benefit from The Ban On Redislosure.....	30
II. PROHIBITIONS ON REDISCLOSURE OF TRUTHFUL INFORMATION MUST RECEIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.....	38
A. The <i>Daily Mail</i> Principle Requires Strict Scrutiny in This Case.....	38

B. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply Because The Redisclosure Ban Directly Restricts Speech.....	42
C. The Redisclosure Ban Is Content Based and Purportedly Justified by The Communicative Impact of Speech.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971)	35
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (CADC 1999), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 99-1709.....	12
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	37
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	43, 47
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A. M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000).....	43
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	44, 45
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	33
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	36
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	27
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	9, 33, 38, 40
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	37
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	28, 29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	29
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	13, 41
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	47
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	37

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	42
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000)..	19, 43
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	21, 22
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	28
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (CA5 2000).....	12
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	23
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	46
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	33
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	46
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	43
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)..	9, 36, 38
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	29
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	46, 47, 50
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	45
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 517 F.2d 584 (CA2 1975).....	20
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	25
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..	10, 43, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000).....	30
Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5701.....	1, 4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5703(2).....	43

18 U.S.C. § 1702.....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1708.....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	1, 4
18 U.S.C. § 2510(1).....	5, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2510(2).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2510(8).....	5, 29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c).....	4, 11, 42
18 U.S.C. § 2511(4)(b).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2512.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2512(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	4, 13
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f).....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1809.....	15
50 U.S.C. § 1809(a)(2).....	16

Other Authorities

<i>Cellular Privacy, 1997: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Trade and Consumer Protection of the House Commerce Comm. (1997)</i>	26
David Hess, <i>House Votes to Outlaw Eavesdropping on Cellular-Phone Calls</i> , KNIGHT-RIDDER/TRIB. NEWS SERV., Mar. 5, 1998	14
J. Scott Orr, <i>Legal Signals Get Crossed Listening In On Cellular Calls</i> , STAR TRIB. (Minneapolis, MN), Sept. 14, 1997, at 4D.....	25

Jeffrey Silva, <i>Congress Finds Everyone Has Their Own Ideas on Eavesdropping</i> , RADIO COMM. REP., Feb. 10, 1997, at 10	13
M.E. Kabay, <i>The Year-In-Review</i> , INFO. SECURITY, Dec. 1998, at 16	31
Michael Krantz, <i>Guess Who's Listening</i> , TIME, Jan. 27, 1997, at 30	31
Petition for Certiorari, No. 00-276, <i>United States v. United Foods</i>	28
<i>Privacy Hearings Turn Into Propaganda Battle Between PCS and Cellular</i> , PCS WK., Feb. 12, 1997.....	25, 26
<i>Reno: Leak Law Should Not Be Used Against Media</i> , UNITED PRESS INT'L, June 15, 2000	15
S. REP. NO. 90-1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968).....	48
Stefanie Scott, <i>Wireless Service Providers Compete for Appleton, Wis.-Area Cell Phone Users</i> , POST-CRESCENT, Oct. 3, 2000	14
Steven S. Woo, <i>Cordless But Still Connected</i> , DES MOINES REG., Apr. 25, 2000.....	14
Transcript of Attorney General Reno's June 15, 2000 News Briefing, <i>available from</i> FDCH POLITICAL TRANSCRIPTS.....	15
Vernon Loeb, <i>Anti-Leak Bill Alarms Media, Divides GOP</i> , WASH. POST, Oct. 24, 2000, at A2	15
William Glanz, <i>Wireless-Phone Wars Could Grow If MCI Enters Fray</i> , WASH. TIMES, Apr. 7, 1999, at B8	14
